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ENVIRONMENTAL 295 NE Gilmar Blrd., Ste. 201  Issaquab, WAt 98027 pﬁ 425.395.0010 fax 425.395. 0011 o
@PARTNERS‘INC :

Cctober 8, 2007

Mr. Jeff Brown

Safeway Inc,

4410 Rosewood Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94588-3429

" Re:  Ground Water Monitoring Report
September 2007
Safeway Store No. 1563
200 South Third Street
Renton, Washington

EPI Project No. 08258.0

Dear Mr. Brownf

‘ Repton o
LUST 49957,
AST F a5

. Environmental Partners, Inc. (EPI) is pleased to preserit this September 2007 Ground Water Monitoring
Report for the property located at 200 South Third Street in Renton, Washington (site). This work was
performed in support of Safeways ongomg routlne monitoring of the site. The general iocation of the

site is shown on Figure 1.

Ground Water Sampling ProcedUres

On September 21, 2007, EPI sampled a total of five monitoring wells (i.e., MW-1, MW-2R, MW-4, MW-
7, and MW-8) at the site. Monitoring wells MW-5 and MW-6 were previously removed from the
sampling program due to the fact that data from these monitoring wells have previously exhibited four
consecutive quarters of contaminant concentrations below the Washington State Department of
Ecology (Ecology) Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) Method A Ground Water Cleanup Levels. The
-observation wells in the underground storage tank cavity (i.e., OW-1 and OW-2) were also ellmlnated

from the monitoring program.

The depth to water and total depths of all monitoring and observation wells were measured using an

electronic water level meter. To ensure reproducibility of the data, all measurements were made to the

'north side of the top surface of the well casing. According to site data collected during this manitoring

event, ground water on the eastern portion of the property appears to flow in a general west-northwest

direction and the average gradient is approximately 0.0024 feet per foot. Ground water on the western

portion of the property appears to flow in a general east-northeast direction and the average gradient is T
approximately 0.063 feet per foot. This calculated .hydraulic regime may be affected by Iocallzed

surface re- charge A ground water elevation contour map is included as Figure 2.
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Mr. Jeff Brown, Safeway Inc.
EPI Preject No. 08258.0°
QOctober 8, 2007
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Ground water monitoring wells were purged and sampled using a peristaltic pump using. low-flow
purging and sampling techniques to minimize sample volatilization and silt uptake. Dedicated tubing
was used in each well, and ground water samples were pumped directly into appropriate pre-abeled
sample containers at a flow rate of less than 100 milliliters per minute. Three casing volumes were "
purged from each of the five monitoring wells. Purge water was stored in properly Iabeled 55-gallon on-
site drums pending disposal. .

‘All ground water sampies were submitted for analysis of:

—

. Gasohne-range petroleum hydrocarbons (i.e., GRPH) using- the Northwest Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (NWTPH Gx) Method; and

" o -Aromatic fuel compom_mds [i.e., benzene, tq'luene,-ethylbenzene, total xylenes (BTEX)] by EPA
Method 8021B.

Ground water samples from the wells near the potential off-site dlesel -range hydrocarbon plume (| e.,
MW—‘I and MW -7) were submitted for analysis of: :

. Diesel-’a.nd oil-range pefroleum hydrocarbons (i.e., DRPH and ORPH) using the Northwest
Total Petroleum Hy_drocarbons as Diesel-Extended (NWTPH-Dx) Method.

Immediately upon collection, bfe-labeled ground water sample ‘containers were placed in an iced cooler
pending submittal to the analytical laboratory. All samples were transporied under standard chain-of-
custody protocols to CCi Analytical Laboratories, Inc. (CCI; Everett, WA). .

Ground Water Sémple Petroleum Hydrocarbon Analytical Results

A summary ‘of petroleum hydrocarbon analytical data is presented in Table 1. Final Ia'boratory'
analytical reports are included as Attachment A. Figure 3 depicts the dissolved-phase GRPH
concentration contours in micrograms per liter (ug/L). '

Dissolved-phase concentrations of GRPH exceeded the MTCA Method A Ground Water Cleanup Level
of 800 micrograms per liter (ug/L) (when benzene is present) in only one monitoring well location (MW-
1). Samples from" monitoring wells MW—2R MW-7, and MW-8 contained measurable concentrations of
GRPH, but at concentrations below the MTCA Method A Ground Water Cleanup Lével. Measured
GRPH concentrations ranged from 190 ng/L (in MW-7) to 1,400 pg/L (in MW-1). The ground water
sample from monitoring well MW-4 did not contain detectable concentrations of target analytés above
their respective Method Detection Limits (MDLs). BTEX constituents were detected in two locations
(i.e., MW-1 and MW-2R), but at concentrations beiow the appllcable MTCA Method A Ground Water
Cleanup Levels

Monitoring well MW-1 and MW-7 did not contain detectable concentrations of ORPH or DRPH ‘above
their respective MDLs.
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EPI Project No. 08258.0
October 8, 2007
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Dissolved-phase GRPH concentrations in al,lmmonitoring wells appeared to have similar concentrations
to previous ground water monitoring events. The quality of ground water appears to be stable in all
monitoring wells. The trend in contaminant concentrations will be further evaluated during additional -
ground water monitoring events as the ground water table experiences seasonal fluctuations.

y
!

Conclusions and Recommendations:

* - Dissolved-phase GRPH concentratrons exceed the MTCA Method A Ground Water Cleanup
Level in.one monitoring well location (MW-1). The GRPH concentration in this location was the
~ same as that observed in the July 2006 and February 2007 ground water monitoring events.

. EF_’I,recommends continued ground water monitoring on a semi-annual basis until all site wells
demonstrafe an annual cycle of data below applicable MTCA Method A. Ground Water Cleanup
Levels. At that time EP! will petltlon Ecology for a No Further Action (NFA) determination for

the subject property.

EPI appreciates the opportunlty to be of assistance -on this project. If you have any questions or

comments, please do not hesitate to contact us at (425) 395-0010.

A

Sincerely;

W//L/

ThomasC Morin, L.G, .
Principal - S Environmental Scientist

cc: Mr. Bob Blair; Safeway Inc.
Mr. John Bails; Ecology NWRO

TABLES
Table 1 - Summary of Ground Water Sample Analytical Results Fuel Hydrocarbons

FIGURES

- Figure 1 —General Vicinity Map

Figure 2 — Ground Water Elevation Contour Map — September 2007
Frgure 3 - Gasoline-Range Petroleum Hydrocarbon Concentration Contour Map - September 2007

ATTACH MENTS
Attachment A — Analytical Laboratory Reports
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TABLE1
Summary of Ground Water Sample Analytical Resulis
Fuel Hydrocarbons
Safeway Store No. 1563, Renton, Washlnaton
EPI Project No. 08258.0
{micrograms/Liter) -

Location Date ORPH® | DRPH® | GRPH™ | B o0 Toluene™® Bty Total MTBE™
' . anzene ° benzene™ | Xylenes®
MW 7123/96 <50,000 <25,000 9,800 <5.0 <24 78 1014 -
Pre-source 11/14/96 <400 <200 190,000 34 820 340 2,200 -
. Remoyal 312097 <400 <200 43,000 23 300 - | 9 - 340 -
................. 6i2is7 f - e4p0 | <200 | fo0800 'f . 28 | .12 | 4o [ 20 | -
Post-source 3r21/00 <800 <250 2,200 5 5 22 21 -
Removal - 7119/00 <500 <250 2,000 2 2 13 14 -
11/3/00 <500 <250 2,100 . <5 <5 ' 23 <15 ) -
2114/ <500 <2580 2,100 4 4 23 .21 -
1214/01 <250 . <130 2,300 " 186 1 19 16 -
3/5/02 <250 370 2,400 390 18 15 20 -
6/6/02 . <250 <130 2,000 90 5 10 15 <3
9/17/02 <250 <130 1,800 ] 1 13 10 <3
12/20/02 <250 <130 2,300 <5 <5 77 <15 <15
3/20/03 <250 <130 2,200 3 <1 .12 <3 <3
9/18/03 <250 <130 1,800 1 2 14 <3 <3
3/24/04 <250 220 .2,100 <5 <5 16 . <18 © =15
-| 8M8I04 . <250 . <130 1,500 <i <1 8 <3. _ <3
~ 3/23/05 <250 <130 2,900 <2 5 14 15 <10
9/23/05. <250 <130 2,700 <2 3 8 <6 -
71271086 <250 <130 1,400 "3 2 5 5 -
2122/07 <250 <130 1,400 N 2 3 ] 5 -
9/21/07 <250 | <130 1,400 1 2 7 6 -
MwW-2 7123/96 <50,000 | <25,000- 15,000 <10 . <26 220 767 -
Pre-source 11/14/96 <400 <200 140,000 31 31 <1 980 =3
Removal 3112197 <400 <200 23,000 22 180 27 330 -
................... snaor | <400 | <200 | ss0000 | 88 | 18 {81 s | -
MW-2R 3/21/00 . - - 11,000 | <10 28 34 50 -
Post-source 7/19/00 o - 4,300 <5 40 51 97 -’ -
Removal 11/3/100 - - 680 | <1 2 <3 -
2/14/01 | - - 2,000 2 ' 2 21 22 -
12/4/01 - - .| . 650 2 <1 " - 6 -
3/5/02 - - 450 7 €8 3 3 -
6/6/02 r— - 150 2 <1 <1 <3 <3
9/17/02 - - 130 <1 <1 <i \ <3 . <3
12/20/02 - | -~ 130 <1 <1 <1 | <3 <3
3/20/03 - - 210 <1 <1 <1 <3 <3
9/18/03 - - 180 <1 <1 <1 - <3 <3
3/24/04 - - 110 <1 <1 <1 <3 <3
8/20/04 - - 240 <1 <1 12 i 19 <3
3/23/05 - - 820 <1 1 17 . " 19 <3
9/23/05 | - - 1,500 . <1 -2 45 81 -
7127106 - - 600 <1 i <1 - 12 - 16 -
2122/07 - - 180 <1 < 1 <3 -
812107 v - - 400 <1 <1 9 18 -
MW-3 " 11/14/96 <400 <200 <100 <1 <1 <1 <1 -
Pre-source 3M2/97 | <400 <200 <100 <1 <1 <1 <1 -
Removal 6/12/97 _<400 <200 [ __ <108 <1 .= <1 <1 -
MW-3R 3/20/00 - - <50 < <1 <1 <3 —
Post-source 7/19/00 - - <50, <1 <1 <1 <3 -
Removal 11/3/100 - - <50 | <1 <1 <1 <3 -




TABLE1
: 'Summary of Ground Water Sample Analytical Results
Fuel Hydrocarbons
Safeway Store No. 1563, Renton, Washington
EPI Project No, 08258.0
{mlcrograms/LIter)

N . Ethyl- Total

Locatlon Date ORPH™ | DRPH® | GRPH™ | Benzene".| Toluene benzene® | Xytenes | MTBE®
NMW-4 . 3/20/00 - - <50 <1 <1 <1 <3 -

719100 - - <50 .o <1 - <1 <3 -

11/3/00 - - <50 <1 <1 <1 <3 -

2/14/01 - - <50 <1 .o« <1 <3 -

12/4/01 - - <50 44 8 <q <3 -

3/5i02 - - <50 320 1 Coat <3 -

6/6/02 - - <50 a0 <1 <1 <3 5¢

onioz || - R <50 <1 -« <1 <3 <3-

12/20/02 - - <50 | <1 <1 <3 <3

. 3720003 - - . <80 <1 <1 <1 <3 <3

9/18/03 - - <50 <t <1 <1 <3 <3

3/24/04 - - <50 <1 <1 ' <1 <3 <3

B8/18/04 - - " <50 <1 <1 <1 - <3 <3

3/23/06 - - <50 <1 f<1 <1 <3 <3

9/23/05 - - <50° <1 <1 <1 <3 -

7127106 - - <50 <1 <1 <1 <3 -

2/22/07 - - <50 <1 <1 <1 <3 -

912107 - - <50 <1 <1 <1 <3 -

MW.5 3/21/00 - - . <50 <1. <1 <1 <3 -

7/19/00 - -  e50 <1 <{ <1 <3 -

11/3/00 - - ' <50 <1 <1 <1 <3 -

211401 - — <50 <t <1 < <3 -

- 121401 - - Y S <1 <1 <3 -

3/5/02 -~ - <50 <1 17 <1 <3 -

/602 - - <50 <1 o« <1 <3 <3

- OM7i02 - . - <50 <1 <1 <1 <3 . <3

, 12/20/02 - - <50 <1 <1 <1 <3 <3

3/20/03 - - <50 S <1 <1 <3 <3

! 9/18/03 - - - - - - -

’ ‘ 3/24/04 - - - - - - - -

8118104 - - - - - - - -

.3/23/05 - - 1 - - - - - -

9/23/05 - - - - - - - -

7127106 - - - - - - - -

2/22/07 - - - - - - T -

8/21/07 - - - - - - - -

MW-6 321100 <500 <250 <50 <1 <1 <1 <3 —

7/19/00 <500 <250 <50 < < <1 <3 -

11/3/00 <500 <250 <50 <1 <1 <1 - <3 -

2/14/01. <500 <250 <50 <1 <1 <1 <3 -

' 1204101 <250 <130 <50 15 - 2 <1 <3 -
3/5/02 <250 200- <50 20 <1 <1 <3 -,

6/6/02 ||, <250 <130 <50 3 <1 <1 <3 <3

o17/02 <250 <130 <50 1 <t < <3 <3

12/20/02 <250 <130 <50 <1 <1 <1 <3 <3

3/20/03 <250 260 <50 <1 <1 <1 <3 <3

9/18/03 - - - - - - - -

324004 |0 - - - - - - - - -

8/18/04 - - - - - - - .-

3/23/05 - - - - - - - -

9/23/05 - - - - - C e - -

7127/06 - - - - - - - R

2i22/07 - - - - - - - -

9/21/07 - - - - - - - - -

MW-T 3/21/00 <500 <250 550 <1 S <1 <3 -

: 7/19/00 <500 <250 220 <1 <1 < <3 -

11/3/00 <500 <250 200 | <1 <t <3 -

2/14/01 <500 | <250 340 <1 <1 2 <3 -

12/4/01 <250 <130 150 12 <1 <1 <3 -

3502 . <250 230 240 45 3 <1 <3 -

8/6/02 <250 <130 . 600 . 50 <1 2 <3 <3

9/17/02 <250 <130 780 6 <1 1 <3 <3

12/20102 <250 <130 320 <1 <1 <1 <3 <3

3120/03 <250 <130 460 <1 <1 A <3 <3

oNM8/03 <250 <130 560 < - <1 1 <3 <3

3124104 <250 <130 400 <1 <1 1 <3 <3

8/18/04 <250 <130 510 <1 <1 <1 <3 <3

3/23/05 - <250 <130 480 <1 <1 <1 <3 <3

9/23/05 <250 <130 580 <1 <1 <1 <3 -

7127106 <250 <130 410 <1 <1 <1 <3 -

2i22/07 <250 <130 180 <1 <t <1 <3 -

9121107 <250 <130 190 <’ <1 <1 <3 -




TABLE 1

Summary of Ground Water Sample Anafytical Results

Fuel Hydrocarbons
Safeway Store No, 1563, Renton, Washington

EPI Project No, 08258,0

{micrograms/Liter)

Location Date ORPHW™ DRF.'H(" GRPH®™ B (<) T-l tc} Ethyl- Total MTBE®
L enzena oluena benzene" | Xylenes® E
Mw.g 3/21/00 - - 2,900 <5 9 <5, <15 -
TH9I00 - - 7,800 <10 <10 . 15 <30 -
11/3/00 - - 270 <1 < <1 <3 -
2/14/01 - - 430 <1 <1 2 <3 -
12/4/01 - - 69 15 2 <i <3.
3/5/02 - - 260 47 45 <1 - <3 -
6/6/02 - - 320 ) <1 1 <3 <3
anvio2 - - 290 = <1 <1 , <@ <3
12/20/02 - - 170 - <1 <1 <i T <3 <3
3/20/03 - - 150 <1 <1 < <3 <3
9/18/03 - - 230 <1 <1 <1 <3 <3
3/24i04 - - 340 <1 <1 o<1 <3 <3
8/18/04 - - 240 <1 <1 <1 <3 <3
3/23/05 - - 220 <1 <1 <1 <3 <3
9/23/05 - - i 120 <1 <1 <1 <3 -
7127106 - - 84 <1 <1 <1 <3 -
- 2122/07 . - - <50 <1 <1 <1 <3 -
8/21/07 - - 200 <1 <1 <1 <3 -
OW-1 31202 - - 1,800 800 - 580° 13 150 <10®
’ 6/6/02 ) DRY
oM702 | __DRY
12/20/02 - - <50 <1 <1 <1 <3 <3
3/20/03 - - <50 . <1 <1 <1 <3 ‘<3
9/18/03 - - - - - - - -
3/24/04 - — - - - - - -
8/18/04 DRY
3/23/05 - - - - - - - -
9/23/05 - - . - - - - - -
7127106 - - - - - - - -
222107 - - - - - - - -
9/21/07 - - - - - - - -
ow-2 312/02 - - 2,600 1600 *740 <10 230 <20
6/6/02 - - <50 <1 <{ <1 <3 <3
8/17/02 - DRY - :
" 12/20/02 - - <50 <1 T« <1 <3 <3
3/20/03 - - <50 <1 <1 <1 <3 <3
9/18/03 - - - - - - - -
3/24/04 - - - - - - - -
8/18/04 - DRY
3/23/05 - - - - - - - -
8/23/05 - - - - - = - -
7/27/06 - - - - - - - -
2/22/07 - - - - - - - -
9/21i07 - - - - - - - -
MTCA MBL':S:]: Cleanu 500 500 | 4.ggosB00™ 5 1,000 700 1,000 20
Nates; '

All samples submitted to CCl Analytical Laboratories, Ine. (Everetl, WA) for analysis,

Samples collacted in 1996 arid 1997 were analyzed using Ecology Methods WTPH-Dx, WTPH-G, and EPA Method 8021

by AR| Analytical Laboratorias, Inc. (Seatlls, WA).

Sample results for monitoring wells MWEZR and MWE3R In 1996 and 1997 were actually collecied from MW-2 and MW-3, former wells in approximataly

the same locations.

. (a) Analyzed using Ecology Method NWT PH-Dx.
- (b) Analyzed using Ecalogy Method NWTPH-Gx.

(¢) Analyzed using EPA Method 8021,

(d) Methy) terfiary-butyf ether (MTBE) analyzed by EPA Method 8021,

(e) MTBE detaction further quantified by EPA Methad 8250.

{D 1,000 g/l if no benzene is prasent in ground water; 800 gt if benzene presant In watar,
'~ = nol analyzed.

BOLDED values indicats concentrations that excaed the former MTCA Method A Cleanu-p Leavel.

Dashed lines comespand o the time of scurce ramoval (Interim Remedial Action, 1995).
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CCI )
ANALYTICAL
LABORATORIES

A Division of DataChem Laboratories, Inc.

Y

: . CERTIEICATE:

CLIENT: ENVIRONMENTAL PARTNERS, INC. DATE: 10/1/2007
295 NE GILMAN BLVD. SUITE 201 o CCIL JOB #: 0709130
- ISSAQUAH, WA 98027 DATE RECEIVED: 9/25/2007

WDOE ACCREDITATION # C1336

|

CLIENT CONTACT: JOSH BERNTHAL -
" CLIENT PROJECT ID:  08258.0

CLIENT SAMPLE |D: 8/21/2007 9:35 MW-4

CCIL SAMPLE #: -01

S DAIARESULT

: ANALYSIS  ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS* UNITS* DATE BY

TPH-Volatile Range . NWTPH-GX ND(<50) UGIL 9/26/2007 DLC
Benzene ' EPA-8021 ND(<1) uGlL . 0/26/2007 DLC
Toluene : EPA-8021 ND(<1) UGIL 9/26/2007 DLC
Ethylbenzene . . EPA-8021 ND(<1) UGIL 9/26/2007 DLC
Xylenes EPA-8021 ND(<3) UGIL 9/26/2007 DLC

* "ND" INDICATES ANALYTE ANALYZED FOR BUT NOT DETECTED AT LEVEL ABOVE REPORTING LIMIT. REPORTING LIMIT IS GIVEN IN PARENTHESES.

** UNITS FORALL NON LiQuiD SAM.FLES ARE REPORTED ON A DRY WEIGHT BASIS

APPROVED BY:-

R

Page 1
8620 Holly Drive Suite 100 Everett, WA 93208 425 356-2600 ‘ FAX 425 356-2626 Seattle 206 292-9059



ccl
| ANALYTICAL
% | LABORATORIES

A Division of DataChem Labaramrie§, Inc.

k] PLES

: S ERTIEICAT E:OR-ANALYSISH s
CLIENT: ENVIRONMENTAL PARTNERS, ING. ' o DATE:

10/1/2007

295 NE GILMAN BLVD. SUITE 201 \ CCIL JOB #: 0709130
[SSAQUAH, WA 98027 : DATE RECEIVED: | 9/25/2007

- WDOE ACCREDITATION #: C1336

CLIENT CONTACT: JOSH BERNTHAL
CLIENT PROJECT ID:  08258.0

CLIENT SAMPLE ID: 9/21/2007 10:45 MW-8
CCIL SAMPLE #: -02 '

ANALYSIS ANALYSIS

ANALYTE . - METHOD RESULTS* UNITS* - DATE BY

TPH-Volatile Range NWTPH-GX 200 UGIL 9/27/2007 DLC

Benzene ‘ EPA-8021 ND(<1) UGIL 9/27/2007 DLC

Toluene 7 , EPA-8021 ND(<1) © UGIL 9/27/2007 DLC

Ethylbénzene - EPA-8021 ND(<1) UGIL 9/27/2007 DLC

Xylenes . : ' EPA-8021 ND(<3) UG/L: - 92712007 DLC
gg;g:'_ ?NHERPMATOGRAMJNDICATES SAMPLE CONTAINS PRODUCT WHICH IS LIKELY EXTREMELY WEATHERED

* "ND" INDICATES ANALY‘IE:.NALYZED FOR BUT NOT DETECTED AT LEVEL ABOVE REPORTING LIMIT. REPORTING LIMIT IS GIVEN IN PARENTHESES.

" *UNITS FOR ALL NON LI1QUID SAMPLES ARE REPORTED ON A DRY WEIGHT BASIS

~ APPROVED BY:

ol

Page 2
8620 Holly Drive Suite 100  Everett, WA 98208 425 356-2600 . FAX-425 356-2626 Seattle 206 292.;9059



ccl
= | ANALYTICAL
R | LABORATORIES

A Division of DataChem Laboratories, Ine.

o ERTIEICATE OF ANAEYSIGE

CLIENT: ENVIRONMENTAL PARTNERS, INC. DATE: 10/1/2007
© 295 NE GILMAN BLVD. SUITE 201 ' CCILJOB#: 0709130
[SSAQUAH, WA 88027 . _ ' DATE RECEIVED: 9/25/2007

WDOE ACCREDITATION #: C1336

CLIENT CONTACT: JOSH BERNTHAL
CLIENT PROJECT ID:  08258.0

CLIENT SAMPLE ID:  9/21/2007 10:10 MW-2R
CCIL SAMPLE #: -03 ' '

ATARESULTSE

ANALYSIS  ANALYSIS

ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS* UNITS* - DATE .BY

TPH-Volatile Range ) NWTPH-GX . 400 UGl - 9/2712007 DLC
Benzene EPA-8021 ND(<1) UGIL 9/27/2007 DLC
Taluene EPA-8021 ND(<1) UGL  9/27/2007 ~ DLC
Ethylbenzene . : EPA-8021 9 UG/L 9/27/2007 DLC
Xylenes ' EPA-8021 18 UGIL 9/27/2007 DLC

NOTE: CHROMATOGRAM INDICATES SAMPLE CONTAINS PRODUCT WHICH IS LIKELY WEATHERED GASOLINE.

* “ND" INDICATES ANALYTE ANALYZED FOR BUT NOT DETECTED AT LEVEL ABOVE REPORTING LIMIT. REPORTING LIMIT 5 GIVEN IN PARENTHESES,
.. **UNITS FOR ALL NON L1QUID SAMPLES ARE REPORTED ON A DRY WEIGHT BASIS

)

APPROVED BY:

Pl
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2| ANALYTICAL - _
- = LABORATORIES :
A Division of DataChem Laborataries, Inc. .

EGERHEICATE:

CLIENT: ENVIRONMENTAL PARTNERS, INC. o DATE:

295 NE GILMAN BLVD. SUITE201 ~ . . . ‘ - CClLJoB #:
ISSAQUAH, WA 88027 ' DATE RECEIVED:

WDOE ACCREDITATION #:

CLIENT CONTACT: JOSH BERNTHAL
CLIENT PROJECT ID:  08258.0 .
CLIENT SAMPLE ID: 9/21/2007 11:20 MW-7
CCIL SAMPLE #: -04

1

0/1/2007
0709130

9/25/2007
C1336

DATA'RESULETS
, ANALYTE METHOD ) RESULTS* UNITS**
TPH-Volatile Range . NWTPH-GX - 190 UG/L
Benzene EPA-8021 ~ ND(<1) UG/L
Toluene EPA-8021 e ND(<1) UGIL
Ethylbenzene ’ B EPA-8021 ND(<1) UG/L
Xylenes . EPA-8021 " ND(<3) UGIL
TPH-Diesel Range : NWTPH-DX ND(<130) UGIL
TPH-0il Range NWTPH-DX - ND(<250) UGIL

ANALYSIS .
DATE

9/27/2007
9/27/2007
9/27/2007

9/27/2007
9/27/2007

_9/26/2007

9f, 26/200 f

ANALYSIS
BY

DLC
DL
DLC
DLC
DLC

EBS
EBS

NOTE: CHROMATOGRAM INDICATES SAMPLE CONTAINS PRODUCT WHICH IS LIKELY EXTREMELY WEATHERED

GASOLINE.

* *ND" INDICATES ANALYTE ANALYZED FOR BUT NOT DETECTED AT LEVEL ABOVE REPORTING LIMIT. REPORTING LIMIT IS GIVEN IN PARENTHESES.
* UNITS FOR ALL NON LIQUID SAMPLES ARE REPORTED ON A DRY WEIGHT BAS!S

" APPROVED BY:

Rl

Page 4
8620 Holly Drive Suite 100  Everett, WA 98208 425 356-2600 . FAX 425 356-2626

Seattle 206 292-9059



e (|
o | ANALYTICAL. _
B oo
' r A Division of DataChem Laboratories, Inc. ~

S CERTIEICATE . OR ANALY.SIS e
CLIENT: ENVIRONMENTAL PARTNERS, INC.~ DATE:
295 NE GILMAN BLVD. SUITE 201 "CCILJOB #:
ISSAQUAH, WA 98027 ' DATE RECEIVED:
' WDOE ACCREDITATION #:

CLIENT CONTACT: JOSH BERNTHAL |
CLIENT PROJECT ID:  08258.0

CLIENT SAMPLE ID:  9/21/2007 11:45 MW-1
CCIL SAMPLE #: 05

10/1/2007

0709130

8/25/2007
C1338

ANALYTE METHOB RESULTS* UNITS**
TPH-Volatile Range . NWTPH-GX 1400 - UGL
Benzene _ EPA-8021 1 UG/L
Toluene ’ EPA-8021 2 UG/L
Ethylbenzene - . EPA-8021 7 - UGl
Xylenes EPA-8021 : 6 uGiL -
TPH-Diesel Range NWTPH-DX ND(<130) . UGIL
TPH-Cil Range NWTPH-DX ND(<250) UG

ANALYSIS . ANALYE‘;IS

DATE BY
9/27/2007 DLC
912712007 DLC
9/27/2007 DLC -
9/27/2007 DLC
9/27/2007 DLC
8/26/2007 EBS
8/26/2007 EBS

NOTE: CHROMATOGRAM INDICATES SAMPLE CONTAINS PRODUCT WHICH IS LIKELY WEATHERED GASOLINE.

* "ND” INDICATES ANALYTE ANALYZED FOR BUT NOT DETECTED AT LEVEL ABOVE REPCRTING LIMIT, REPORTING LIMIT IS GIVEN [N PARENTHESES,
~ UNITS FOR ALL NON LIQUID SAMPLES ARE REPORTED ON A DRY WEIGHT BASIS

N

APPROVED BY:

Pl
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7] ccr
| ANALYTICAL
et | LABORATORIES

A Division of DataChem Laboratories, Inc.

ERTIEICATE OEAR i
CLIENT: ENVIRONMENTAL PARTNERS, INC. ‘ DATE:
295 NE GILMAN BLVD. SUITE 201 , R " CCILJOB #:
ISSAQUAH, WA 98027 * - DATE RECEIVED:
: : WDOE ACCREDITATION #:

. CLIENT CONTACT:  JOSH BERNTHAL
CLIENT PROJECT ID:  08258.0 '

' 10/1/2007
0709130
9/25/2007
C1336

VALY CONTROERESUUTSE
SURROGATE RECOVERY
' v
CCIL SAMPLEID METHOD ' SURID
0709130-01 - ©  NWTPH-GX : TFT
0709130-01 ' EPA-8021 TFT
0709130-02 ’ ' NWTPH-GX . - TFT .
0709130-02 EPA-8021 . TFT
0709130-03 NWTPH-GX . TFT
0709130-03 EPA-8021 ' T TFT
0709130-04 . ) NWTPH-GX TFT
-0709130-04 - ) EPA-8021 TFT
0709130-04 NWTPH-DX ) C25
0709130-05 " NWTPH-GX TFT -
0709130-05 EPA-8021 . TFT

0709130-05 NWTPH-DX ' , C25 .

APPROVED BY:

F7

Page 6
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% RECV
88
93

100
101

. 104
105

93

1086

102
102
106
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